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SHORELINE PERMIT APPLICATION

The undersigned hereby applies to the Town of Innisfil to consider this Community Planning Permit
Application pursuant to Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, as amended and O. Reg. 173/16.

~ _FOR OFFICE USE ONLY s
T Date Received:

Shoreline Permit' #: |

LSRCA fees collected: L1 Yes ONo - | Receipt #:
L _ L _
[ Class 3 (Standard) ™ Class 2 Permit M Class 1 Permit
(Conforms to CPPS By-law) .. (Staff Variation) (Council Variation)

Yo ¢ pecivo Ao poo
Municipal Address: |40\ Maple Road laacsh| 14 4R
Town Lot and Concession Number: [ _4<s +¥

Registered Plan and Lot/Block Number:  5y7]
Reference Plan and Part Numbers:

‘5 APPLICANT INFORMATION

OWNER INEORMATION

‘4. PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: . . _ T G
Description of proposed work (please include a detailed description including any proposed new
structures or removal of structures, landscape changes, waterfront impacts, etc. J:

Decnolish :gour-‘re(:e»c( Sjﬁr:ﬁ Weed ducl . lastall mtw Gnce S of
bu( \é, TN ?oo\ NH’\«\ SO iou rxdifts 1\96&“\\'0
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PROPERTY DIMENS!ONS

Lot Frontage %, 56 e = Depth i ng\m Lot Area;:';é:zc)-?é T

Area of Work (m2): A50 >

6 1S A'VARIANCE BEING REQUESTED.WITHIN THE__PROV!SIONS SET OUT. IN THE
. ' COMMUNITY PLANNING PERMITBY-LAW? -« - . e oo

“OvYes ®No
If Yes, please provide a brief description and rationale for the variance:

: 7 ~ARE YOU PROPOSING TO CONSTRUCT-ANY: iN-WATER STRUCTURES"
(| e, Boathouse, Permanent Dock; Breakwaters) S e

“OYes M No
If yes, please provide a brief description of the proposed in-water structures:

"__8 ACCESS & SERVICING

Property Access E By a F’ubltc Road [I] By é Pﬁvate .Ro.ad. O Other: .”
Property Storm Drainage: [0 Sewers Ef( Ditches [] Swales L] Other:
Water Service Type: O Publicly owned E(Private[y owned L] Other:

Sanitary Sewer Service Type: II/Septic System [ Privy 3 Other:

Easements: O Yes OO No
If Yes, please provide a description:

FOR O Yes

'Check aff apphcable boxes an'd prowde file number if apphcable

1 Plan of Subdivision  (File Number: Status:

1 Zoning Amendment (File Number: Status: )
[J Site Plan Control (File Number: Status: )
O Minor Variance (Fite Number: Status: )
[0 Consent/Severance (File Number: Status: )
O Other:

~10. HAVE YOU HAD ANY CONSULTATIONS WITH ANY DEPARTMENTS OR. EXTERNAL
.. AGENCIES? Ef Yes [1No Ifyes, please complete the below

Check all apphcab!e boxes and provide fife number if applicable:
Town of Innisfil staff

[ Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (LSRCA)

O Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry

O Fisheries and Oceans Canada

[0 Transport Canada
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d Check here to agree, if the Agent is not the owner:

| have been authorized by the registered owner(s) of the subject lands to submit this application
on their behalf. Furthermore, for the purpose of the Municipal Freedom of information and
Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), | authorize and consent to the use by disclosure to any
person or public body of any information collected under the Planning Act for the purpose of
processing this application.

E{Check here to agree:
I declare that all of the statements made and the information provided in this application, as well
as any supporting documents are true. | make this declaration conscientiously believing it to be
true and knowing it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath or solemn affirmation. |
understand that it is an offence to declare a false statutory declaration under section 134 of the
Criminal Code of Canada.

@Check here to agree:

| declare that all documents, drawings, site plans, reports, information and material provided in
this application will become the property of the Town of Innisfil and can be used for any reason
deemed necessary by the Town of Innisfil.

B/Check here to agree:

If upon review of your application, Town Staff or Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority
(LSRCA) requires additional review fees, the Applicant and/or Owner agrees to pay any additional
review fees to the Town or LSRCA.,

E{Check here to agree:

If, after six months after the issuance of this permit, the proposed work in respect to which it was
issued, has not in the opinion of Town of Innisfil staff, been seriously commenced, the Town of
Innisfil has the ability to revoke the permit. Also, in the opinion of Town of Innisfil staff, this permit
can be revoked if the proposed work has been substantially suspended or discontinued for a
period of more than one year.

[\Z{I declare that | have read and understand the above.
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Owner’'s Autnonzauon for “Town of Innist)
Applicant or Agent to Apply for a $ $ Planning Department
Permit on behalf of the Owner V* 2101 Innisfil Beach Road,
INNISFIL, ON LSS 1A1

E n f 5 Tel: 705-436-3710

1-888-436-3710

Fax: 705-436-7120

Date; Fermit No.;

Proposed Work: Demo par*\- of e shna dn% Jow ld e .ge.nce_g i(?oal and Pﬁ‘l\”a
) ~§d((odf\d&r\3 ?00\_

Location: '4:3( qula, Road Ihﬂ: vgl

{o apply for a permit for the above referenced project on my behalf. | understand that i shall be
responsible for the terms of the conditions contained in the permit.

(If owner is an INDIVIDUAL)

{If owner is a CORFPORATION;)

Owners Name Address

Name of Authorizing Officer Phone No. / £E-Mail

Signature of Authorizing Officer (1 have authority to bind the Corporation)




Planning Justification Report
1401 Maple Road - Ricki Fenwick
Town of Innisfil, County of Simcoe
Applications for Council Variation Class 1 Permit and
Staff Variation Class 2 Permit

September, 2020

Prepared by
Michael Smith Planning Consultants;
Development Coordinators Ltd.
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1. Introduction

Michael Smith Planning Consultants; Development Coordinators Ltd. is providing this
Planning Justification Report on behalf of the owner of 1401 Maple Road (Mrs. Ricki
Fenwick). The Planning Justification Report is required in support of a shoreline permit
application for a Council Variation Class 1 permit and a shoreline permit application for
a Staff Variation Class 2 permit. The permits are being submitted on behalf of the owner
by Renaissance Nouveau Design Inc.

The Council Variation Class 1 Permit application is seeking relief from the Town's
Community Planning Permit By-law to allow for the construction of an in-ground pool.
The pool is proposed to be 15.42m from the waterfront lot line; whereas, the by-law
requires the pool to be 30m from the waterfront lot line.

The Staff Variation Class 2 Permit application is seeking relief from the Town's
Community Planning Permit By-law to allow for the construction of a patio around the
proposed in-ground pool. The patio is proposed to be 13.72m from the waterfront lot line
and 3.72m from the north interior lot line; whereas, the by-law requires the patio to be
15m from the waterfront lot line and 4m from the north interior lot line.

2. Retainer
Michael Smith Planning Consultants; Development Coordinators Ltd. was retained in

September of 2020 to prepare a Planning Justification Report in support the required
variations.

3 General Description of Subject Land and Surrounding Uses

The subject land is a waterfront property that is located on the east side of Maple Road
approximately 700m south of the 6th Line. Legally the property is described as Lots 7
and 8, Registered Plan 517. The subject land contains a dwelling, boathouse, dock,
several decks and a shed. The property is rectangular in shape, approximate 2076m?in
size with approximately 33.56m of frontage along Maple Road and Lake Simcoe.

The subject land is surrounded by residential uses to the north, south and west. Lake
Simcoe lies to the east of the subject land. It is to be noted that the 1393 and 1415
Maple Road have pools and associated patios within the waterfront yard as is proposed
by the applicant.
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Figure 1: Location Map

401 Maple Rd

4. Description of Proposed Development

Mrs. Fenwick wants to build and in-ground pool and associated patio in the north-east
quadrant of the subject land, between the existing house and boathouse. Currently in
the location of the proposed pool and patio there is an existing deck (Figures 2 and 3).
The deck is to be removed and the pool and patio installed.

The pool is to be setback 15.42m from the waterfront line, 9.91m from the north lot line,
4.35m from the house and 15.39m from the south lot line. The patio is to be attached to
the house and be setback 13.72m from the waterfront line, 3.72m from the north lot line
and 13.71m from the south lot line (Figure 4).

The area currently occupied by the existing deck is 83.19m?2. The area of the proposed
pool and patio will be 177.83m? of area.

4|0



xisting deck to be
removed and

removed and
{replaced with pool
\Jand patio




Figure 4: Proposed Site Plan/Grading Plan
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Table 1 below demonstrates the variances needed from Section 5.1.2 (b) and 5.2.6 of
the Community Planning Permit By-law

Table 1

Pool

Patio

STANDARD
Quantity 1
Front Yard 5m
Waterfront 30m
Yard
Side Yard 3m
Height None
Coverage 20%
Lot Area 5260m?
Lot 45m
Frontage
Waterfront 15m for
Yard attached
decks,
porches and
patios
Interior 4m
Side Yard
Lot 15%
Coverage
Height 11m
Landscape 60%
Open
Space (lot
area)
Landscape 60%
Open
Space

(front yard)

PROPOSED VARIATION COUNCIL

1
Not in Front
Yard
15.42
9.41m and
15.39m
N/A
2.5%
2076m?2
33.56m

13.72m

3.72m
8.9%
N/A

67.94%

34.10%

Not
Required
Not
Required
48.6%

Not
Required
Not
Required
Not
Required
Existing Lot
not required
Existing Lot
not required
8.5%

7%

Not
Required
Not
Required
Not
Required

Existing Lot

VARIATION
(CLASS 1)
50%
Reduction
where
standard is
a minimum,
or increase
where
standard is
a maximum

50%
Reduction
where
standard is
a minimum,
or increase
where
standard is
a maximum

STAFF
VARIATION
(CLASS 2)
25%
Reduction
where
standard is
a minimum,
or increase
where
standard is
a maximum

25%
Reduction
where
standard is
a minimum,
or increase
where
standard is
a maximum
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5. Analysis of Town’s Community Planning Permit By-law

Applications for a Council Variation Class 1 Permit and Staff Variation Class 2 Permit
have been submitted seeking relief from the Community Planning Permit By-law to
facilitate the construction of an in-ground pool and associated patio. Below we have
provided our analysis of the proposed variances in relation to Section 1.9 of the By-law.

5.1 Is the proposal appropriate for the land?

The subject land is currently zoned Community Planning Permit System which permits
single family dwellings and accessory uses, buildings, and structures (e.g. in-ground
pools and patios). The proposed pool and patio are to replace and existing wood deck.

It is typical that homeowners place pools and associated decks or patios in the rear yard
of their properties (i.e. the yard not abutting the street). In this instance it is considered
the waterfront yard). Other properties in the area have pools and patios within the
waterfront yard as is proposed with the subject land. As this is the typical location for
pools and associated patios it is logical to locate the proposed pool and patio in this
area of the subject land. As the dwelling on the subject land does not meet the required
30m waterfront yard setback, it is not possible to locate the proposed pool and patio in
compliance with the 30m setback.

It is our opinion that the in-ground pool and patio as proposed in the waterfront yard, is
appropriate for the land.

5.2  Does the proposal take into account the unique characteristics of the property?

The proposal does take into account the unique characteristics of the subject land. The
front yard of the subject land contains a horseshoe driveway and significant landscaping
including mature trees (Figure 5). To place the pool and proposed patio in the front yard
would require the removal of several mature trees and would detract from the existing
streetscape. In addition, the proposed pool and patio are to be located in an area
currently occupied by an existing deck. By utilizing a location that is currently developed
the removal of vegetation is not required. Furthermore, a planting plan for the remainder
of the waterfront yard has been prepared (Figure 6). The planting plan will assist in
keeping the unique character of the area.

It is our opinion that the proposal does take into account the unique characteristics of
the subject land.
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Figure 5: Picture of front yard of subject land

5.3  Any potential off-site impacts are identified and mitigated.

The adjacent properties to the subject land are both residential. The proposed pool
meets the required side yard setback as outlined in the By-law.

The patio is proposed to be built with a northerly side yard setback of 3.72m, whereas
the minimum in the by-law is 4m. This is equal to a 7% reduction in the required
setback. There is a mature cedar hedge between the subject land and neighbouring
property to the north (Figure 2 and 4 above). The cedar hedge is not to be removed.
Further, tree protection fencing is to be installed along this lot line as shown in Figure 6.

Therefore, we do not anticipate any off-site impacts from the proposed variations.

91



Figure 6: Proposed planting plant for waterfront yard:
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5.4  The proposal shall maintain the general intent of the By-law.

The general intent of the By-law is to allow for single family dwellings with accessory
uses, buildings and structures while maintaining the ecological health of Lake Simcoe.

The existing dwelling does not meet the required 30m waterfront yard set forth in the
By-law. Therefore, it would not be possible to achieve the required waterfront yard
setback for the proposed pool. The patio wraps around the pool to ensure pool safety
and access. At the closest point to the waterfront line the width of the patio from the
pool edge is 1.7m which is appropriate for accessible access.

Given the interior design of the dwelling, it is not reasonable to have the pool and patio
in the front yard. In addition, if the pool and patio were proposed in the front yard, a
variation to the minimum landscape open space within the front yard (60%) would be
required. Currently the subject land does not meet the required minimum landscape
open space within the front yard of 60% (existing 34.1%). In locating the pool and patio
in the front yard the existing landscape area of 34.1% would be reduced.

The applicant is also proposing a planting plan for the waterfront yard (Figure 6) that will
increase the naturalization of the waterfront yard and in turn will improve the ecological
health of Lake Simcoe.

It is therefore our opinion that the proposed variations meet the general intent of the By-
law.

5.5  The proposal shall maintain the general intent of the Official Plan?

According to Schedule B12 of the Town of Innisfil's Official Plan the subject land is
designated Shoreline Residential. The land use designation permits single family
dwellings and accessory uses, buildings, and structures.

As the proposed pool and patio are accessory uses and structures to the existing single
family dwelling, it is our opinion that the proposed variations meet the general intent of
the Town’s Official plan.

5.6  The proposal is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and is consistent
with all applicable provincial plans and policies, including the Lake Simcoe
protection Plan (LSPP) and any other provincial plan, policy or document, the
provisions that give the greatest protection to the ecological health of the Lake
Simcoe watershed will prevail.

The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) provides policy direction on matters of provincial
interest related to land use planning and development. In addition, the PPS provides for
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appropriate development while protecting resources of provincial interest, public health
and safety, and the quality of the natural environment.

We have reviewed the Provincial Policy Statement as it pertains to the proposed
development and have determined there are no matters of provincial interest in regards
to this development.

According to the Lake Simcoe Protection Plan Policy 6.4-DP provides “Subject to the
other policies in this Plan, structures shall only be permitted in a vegetation protection
zone along Lake Simcoe shoreline if:

a) The is no alternative but to place the structure in this area and the area occupied
by such structure is minimized;

b) The ecological function of the vegetation protection zone is maintained; and

c) Pervious materials and designs are used to the extent feasible.”

In response to the above we provide the following:

a) As noted above there is no alternative location to locate the pool and patio
without removing mature vegetation. The pool and patio are to be located in the
location of an existing deck. In this regard, the area occupied by the proposed
pool and patio will be minimized.

b) The proposal also includes a planting plan for the remainder of the waterfront
yard. As the waterfront yard currently includes manicured lawn and sand beach
the inclusion of the naturalized area would increase the ecological function of the
vegetation protection zone.

c) As noted previously the proposed pool and patio will be located in the location of
an existing deck. The use of impervious matters is minimized in doing so.

6. Conclusion

Applications for a Council Variation Class 1 Permit and a Staff Variation Class 2 Permit
have been submitted by Renaissance Nouveau Design Inc. on behalf of the owner,
Ricki Fenwick, of 1401 Maple Road.

The Council Variation Class 1 Permit is seeking relief from the Town’s Community
Planning Permit By-law to allow for the construction of an in-ground pool. The pool is
proposed to be 15.42m from the waterfront lot line. Whereas the by-law requires the
pool to be 30m from the waterfront lot line.

The Staff Variation Class 2 Permit is seeking relief from the Town’s Community

Planning Permit By-law to allow for the construction of a patio around the proposed in-
ground pool. The patio is proposed to be 13.72m from the waterfront lot line and 3.72m
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from the northerly interior lot line, whereas the by-law requires the patio to be 15m from
the waterfront lot line and 4m from the north interior lot line.

The applications include our planning justification report, site plan/grading plan and
landscape plan.

In our planning justification report, we have reviewed the Provincial Policy Statement,
Lake Simcoe Protection Plan, Town’s Official Plan and the Town’s Community Planning
Permit By-law.

According to the Section 1.9 of the Town’s Community Planning Permit By-law,
variations to the By-law must be assessed against six criteria. Our review and
assessment of the six criteria are provided in Section 5 of our report.

In our review and assessment of the six criteria, it is our opinion that the requested
variations: 1) Are appropriate for the subject land; 2) Take into account the unique
characteristics of the property; 3) Do not propose any off-site impacts; 4) Maintain the
general intent of the By-law; 5) Maintain the general intent of the official plan; and, 6)
Are consistent with the Province Policy Statement and the Lake Simcoe Protection
Plan.

In addition, it is our opinion that the requested variations represent good planning and is
in the public interest.

Prepared by: Approved by:
—— Mif/S Al
= Wl [\
Gord Mahoney, Senior Planpér Michael Smith,'MCIP, RPP.
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PROPOSED SITE STAT. (FOR POOL):

OWN_OF INNISFIL — GENERAL NOTES:
A.  ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT TOWN OF INNISFIL STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

AND DRAWINGS (TOISD).

B. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE OF STANDARD DRAWINGS IS FIRSTLY TOISD, AND SECONDLY ONTARIO
PROVINCIAL STANDARD DRAWINGS (OPSD).
C. LOCATION OF EXISTING SERVICES ARE NOT GUARANTEED. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN
ALL LOCATES &

NOTIFY THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

D. A ROAD OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS REQUIRED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
WORKING WITHIN ANY TOWN RIGHT—OF—WAY.

E.  NATIVE MATERIAL, SUITABLE FOR BACKFILL, SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR
DENSITY.

F.  GRANULAR MATERIAL, USED FOR BACKFILL, SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE TOWN & PLACED IN
LAYERS 150mm IN DEPTH MAXIMUM AND COMPACTED TO 100% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY.

G. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE REINSTATED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION.

H. ALL SILT CONTROL AND EROSION PROTECTION DEVICES ARE TO BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE
AND THE GRASS HAS CAUGHT, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE TOWN ENGINEER.

l. WHERE FROST WEDGE REQUIRED USE MINIMUM 4:1 SLOPE.

20 mills road (unit J) barrie, ont. L4N 6H4
TEL. (705) 733-8181
FAX. (705) 733-0227
WATTS 1—800-847-1607

REQUIRED REQUIRED PROPOSED
PROPERTY DETAILS (STANDARD) (CLASS 1)
LOT AREA 2076.71 m
WATERFRONT YARD SETBACK (MIN.)
FOR POOL 30.0 m (-50%)= 15.0 m 15.42 m
INT. SIDE YARD SETBACK (MIN.)
FOR POOL 3.0 m (-50%)= 1.5 m 15.39m & 9.41m
POOL COVERAGE 52.30 m
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE (MAX.) 20% (+50%)=30% 2.5%

PROPOSED ZONING FOR POOL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 5.2.6 UNDER A CLASS 1 PERMIT.

PROPOSED SITE STAT. (FOR PATIO SURROUNDING POOL):

(OF FRONT & EXT. SIDE YARD)

REQUIRED REQUIRED PROPOSED
PROPERTY DETAILS (STANDARD) | (CLASS 2)
LOT AREA 2076.71 m
WATERFRONT YARD SETBACK (MIN.)
FOR PATIO SURROUND 15.0 m (-30%)=10.5 m 13.72 m
INT. SIDE YARD SETBACK (MIN.)
FOR PATIO SURROUND 4.0 m (-50%)=2.0 m 13.71m & 3.72m
PATIO COVERAGE (INCLUDES POOL) 177.83 m
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE (MAX.) 15% 20% 8.9%
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE 60% LESS THAN 60% 67.94%
(MINIMUM OF LOT AREA)
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE (MIN. 60% LESS THAN 60% 34.10%

VEGETATED AREA (MIN

_ 75%

PATIO IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 5.1.2.(b) FOR LOTS OUTSIDE SETTLEMENT AREA IN SHORELINE

BYLAW.

legend
BELL PEDESTAL
CABLE T.V.
CATCH BASIN
HYDRANT
HYDRO SERVICE LATERAL
MAILBOX
STREET LIGHT
STORM & SANITARY CONNECTION
SINGLE STM & SAN CONNECTION
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EXTERIOR DOOR LOCATION
SIDE WINDOW LOCATION
SWALE DIRECTION
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GENERAL NOTES:

—builder to verify all existing grades prior to
construction, including road & lot line grades.
—sanitary sewer service connection must be
installed before basement excavation to ensure
servicing at basement level.

—contractor shall check & verify all given grade
elevations & drainage prior to start of
construction

—builder to verify u/s of footing elevation prior
to construction. footings to bear on native,
undisturbed soil or rock and be a min. of 1.2m
(4-0") below fin. grade

—builder to verify location of all hydrants, street
lights, transformers and other services. if min.
dimensions are not maintained, then builder is to
relocate at their own expense.

CAUTION:

—this is not a plan of survey and shall not be
used for transaction or mortgage purposes.
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RUDY MAK SURVEYING LTD.

ELEVATION NOTE:

ELEVATIONS ARE GEODETIC IN ORIGIN AND WERE DERIVED
FROM OBSERVED REFERENCE POINTS (ORP) USING THE
LEICA SMARTNET NETWORK (2010 EPOCH) AND ARE
REFERRED TO THE CGVD28:1978 (HTv2.0) DATUM.

BENCHMARK

SITE BENCHMARK IS THE TOP OF THE IB ON THE
SOUTHEAST LIMIT OF LOT 7

BEARING NOTE

BEARINGS ARE UTM GRID, DERIVED FROM OBSERVED REFERENCE
POINTS A TO B, BY REAL TIME NETWORK (RTN) OBSERVATIONS,
UTM ZONE 17, NAD83 (CSRS) (2010 EPOCH).

FOR BEARING COMPARISONS, A ROTATION OF 00°00'00"
COUNTER—CLOCKWISE WAS APPLIED TO BEARINGS ON PLAN
SIM—=XXX.

NOTES:

THIS PLAN DELINEATES THE FEATURES AS SHOWN AND
VISIBLE, GIVEN THE SITE CONDITIONS. CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY, FROZEN GROUND, SNOW COVER, ETC. MAY HAVE
HIDDEN FEATURES OTHERWISE VISIBLE. THE LOCATION OF
UNDERGROUND SERVICES, IF SHOWN, WAS DERIVED FROM
PLANS OBTAINED FROM OTHER AGENCIES. RUDY MAK
SURVEYING CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
LOCATION AND ACCURACY OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES. THE
LOCATION OF ALL SERVICES MUST BE VERIFIED ON SITE.
ONLY A SIGNED AND SEALED PAPER COPY OF THIS SURVEY
IS AN ORIGINAL COPY. NO DIGITAL VERSION OF THIS PLAN IS
TO BE CONSIDERED "ORIGINAL” AND MAY HAVE BEEN
ALTERED BY OTHERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

—builder to verify all existing grades prior to
construction, including road & lot line grades.
—sanitary sewer service connection must be
installed before basement excavation to ensure
servicing at basement level.

—contractor shall check & verify all given grade
elevations & drainage prior to start of
construction

—builder to verify u/s of footing elevation prior
to construction. footings to bear on native,
undisturbed soil or rock and be a min. of 1.2m
(4'-0") below fin. grade

—builder to verify location of all hydrants, street
lights, transformers and other services. if min.
dimensions are not maintained, then builder is to
relocate at their own expense.

CAUTION:

—this is not a plan of survey and shall not be
used for transaction or mortgage purposes.
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